

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NASSAU**

|                            |   |                       |
|----------------------------|---|-----------------------|
| .....                      |   |                       |
|                            |   | x                     |
| BIANCA KYNE,               | : | Index No. 900001/2023 |
|                            | : |                       |
| Plaintiff,                 | : | Hon. Felice Muraca    |
|                            | : | IAS Part 44           |
| -against-                  | : |                       |
|                            | : |                       |
|                            | : |                       |
| BRIAN WARNER a/k/a MARILYN | : |                       |
| MANSON; INTERSCOPE MUSIC   | : |                       |
| PUBLISHING, INC.; NOTHING  | : |                       |
| RECORDS; and DOES 1-20,    | : |                       |
|                            | : |                       |
| Defendants.                | : |                       |
| .....                      |   | x                     |

**DEFENDANT BRIAN WARNER’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION TO DISMISS AND STRIKE**

BERK BRETTLER LLP  
Andrew B. Brettler, Esq.  
9119 Sunset Boulevard  
West Hollywood, California 90069  
Tel: (310) 278-2111  
abrettler@berkbrettler.com

KING, HOLMES, PATERNO &  
SORIANO, LLP  
Howard E. King, Esq. (*pro hac vice  
forthcoming*)  
John G. Snow, Esq. (*pro hac vice forthcoming*)  
Jackson S. Trugman, Esq. (*pro hac vice  
forthcoming*)  
1900 Avenue of the Stars, Twenty-Fifth Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90067-4506  
Tel: (310) 282-8989  
jsnow@khpslaw.com

*Attorneys for Defendant Brian Warner a/k/a  
Marilyn Manson*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|--|--------------------|
| I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....   | 1                  |
| II. SUMMARY OF RELEVANT ALLEGATIONS .....  | 2                  |
| III. LEGAL STANDARD .....  | 3                  |
| IV. ARGUMENT .....   | 4                  |
| A. The Adult Survivor’s Act does not apply extraterritorially or to claims involving minors.....           | 4                  |
| B. Plaintiff’s causes of action arising from alleged out-of-state conduct in 1995 are time-barred.....     | 7                  |
| 1. New York’s “borrowing statute” dictates whether claims that accrued outside of New York are timely..... | 7                  |
| 2. Plaintiff’s causes of action arising from alleged assaults in 1995 accrued in Texas and Louisiana. .... | 8                  |
| 3. Plaintiff’s claims that accrued in Texas expired more than twenty years ago.....                        | 11                 |
| 4. Plaintiff’s battery cause of action that accrued in Louisiana expired over fifteen years ago. ....      | 12                 |
| C. Plaintiff’s scandalous allegations relating only to time-barred claims should be stricken.....          | 14                 |
| V. CONCLUSION .....  | 16                 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <b><u>Page(s)</u></b> |
|---|-----------------------|
| <b><u>STATE CASES</u></b>   |                       |
| <i>Breest v. Haggis</i> ,<br>180 A.D.3d 83 (1st Dept. 2019) .....   | 15                    |
| <i>Cnty. of Oneida v. Estate of Kennedy</i> ,<br>189 Misc.2d 689 (Sup. Ct., Oneida County 2001) .....                         | 2                     |
| <i>Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co. v. Barclays Bank PLC</i> ,<br>34 N.Y.3d 327 (2019).....  | 7, 8                  |
| <i>Doe v. Soc’y of the Roman Cath. Church of the Diocese of Lafayette</i> ,<br>2022-00829 (La. 10/4/22), 347 So. 3d 148 ..... | 13                    |
| <i>E. Hampton Union Free Sch. Dist. v. Sandpebble Bldrs., Inc.</i> ,<br>90 A.D.3d 821 (2d Dept. 2011).....                    | 6                     |
| <i>Ellis v. Edward Abstract &amp; Title Co.</i> ,<br>No. 13-98-578-CV, 2000 WL 35721235 (Tex. App. May 11, 2000) .....        | 11                    |
| <i>Freedom Tr. 2011-2 v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.</i> ,<br>214 A.D.3d 404, 184 N.Y.S.3d 340 (2023).....                            | 13                    |
| <i>Glob. Fin. Corp. v. Triarc Corp.</i> ,<br>93 N.Y.2d 525 (1999).....  | passim                |
| <i>Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. ABB Power Generation, Inc.</i> ,<br>91 N.Y.2d 180 (1997).....  | 7                     |
| <i>Irving v. Four Seasons Nursing &amp; Rehab. Ctr.</i> ,<br>121 A.D.3d 1046 (2014).....                                      | 14                    |
| <i>People v. Jones</i> ,<br>73 N.Y.2d 427 (1989).....   | 2                     |
| <i>People v. Schreier</i> ,<br>22 N.Y.3d 494 (2014).....  | 2                     |
| <i>Pisula v. Roman Cath. Archdiocese of N.Y.</i> ,<br>201 A.D.3d 88 (2d Dept. 2021) .....                                     | 16                    |

*Quinn v. McCabe, Collings, McGeough & Fowler, LLP*,  
138 A.D.3d 1085 (2d Dept. 2016) .....3

*S.H. v. Diocese of Brooklyn*,  
205 A.D.3d 180, 167 N.Y.S.3d 171 (2022).....passim

*S.V. v. R.V.*,  
933 S.W.2d 1 (Tex. 1996) ..... 11

*Shapiro v. Syracuse Univ.*,  
208 A.D.3d 958, 173 N.Y.S.3d 769 (2022).....8, 12, 13

*Soumayah v. Minelli*,  
41 A.D.3d 390 (1st Dept. 2007) .....3

*Waterbury v. New York City Ballet, Inc.*,  
205 A.D.3d 154 (1st Dept. 2022) ..... 14

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Abdullajeva v. Club Quarters, Inc.*,  
1996 WL 497029 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 1996) ..... 9

*Doe v. Roman Cath. Diocese of Erie, Pa.*,  
No. 20-CV-0257 (LEK/ML), 2021 WL 5232742 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2021) .....9, 10, 11

*Jones v. Cattaraugus-Little Valley Cent. Sch. Dist.*,  
No. 19-cv-707S, 2022 WL 2124608 (W.D.N.Y. June 13, 2022) .....5, 6

*Kidder v. Hanes*,  
No. 21-CV-1109S, 2023 WL 361200 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 23, 2023) .....passim

*King-White v. Humble Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
803 F.3d 754 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 11

*Lettis v. U.S. Postal Serv.*,  
39 F. Supp. 2d 181 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)..... 9

*Lousteau v. Congregation of Holy Cross S. Province, Inc.*,  
No. 21-cv-1457, 2022 WL 2065539 (E.D. La. June 8, 2022) ..... 13

*Maiden v. Biehl*,  
582 F. Supp. 1209 (S.D.N.Y. 1984) .....8

*Mercano v. City of New York*,  
No. 15 Civ. 3544 (LGS), 2017 WL 1969676 (S.D.N.Y. May 12, 2017) .....8

*Noble Sys. Corp. v. Alorica Cent., LLC*,  
543 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2008) .....2

*San Diego Branch of NAACP v. Cnty. of San Diego*,  
No. 16CV2575-JLS (BGS), 2017 WL 2445541 (S.D. Cal. June 6, 2017)..... 2

*Seidel v. Lee*,  
954 F. Supp. 810 (D. Del. 1996) ..... 14

**STATUTES**

CPLR 202 .....passim

CPLR 214-g..... 4, 6

CPLR 214-j..... 1, 4, 5, 6

CPLR 3024 .....passim

CPLR 3211 ..... 1, 3

La. Stat. Ann. § 9:2800.918..... 13

New York General Business Law Section 349 ..... 3

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem.Code Ann. § 16.003 ..... 11

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem.Code Ann. § 16.0045 ..... 11, 12

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

2020 N.Y. Sess. Laws. 130..... 6

1995 Tex. Sess. Law Ser Ch. 739 (H.B. 2330) ..... 11

2015 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 918 (H.B. 189) ..... 11

2019 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 1306 (H.B. 3809) ..... 12

2021 La. Sess. Law Serv. Act 322 (H.B. 492) ..... 13
